

James M. Miller Attorney Direct (270) 691-1640 jmiller@smsmlaw.com

December 12, 2016

Skill. Integrity. Efficiency.

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

RECEIVED

DEC 1 3 2016

Dr. Talina R. Mathews
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Re: Filing of Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Firm

Capacity and Energy between Big Rivers Electric

Corporation and the Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency,

Case No. 2016-00306

Dear Dr. Mathews:

The December 12, 2016 order of the Public Service Commission ("Commission") approving the wholesale power agreement submitted by Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") in this matter requires, in ordering paragraph number 2, that Big Rivers shall notify the Commission within ten days of receipt of any RUS-required approvals for the proposed Agreement. Please be advised that the Agreement for the Purchase and Sale of Firm Capacity and Energy between Big Rivers and the Kentucky Municipal Energy Agency received administrative approval of the Rural Utilities Service on August 18, 2016. I certify that on this date, a copy of this letter has been served by U.S. mail on the persons shown on the attached service list. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or need any further information.

Sincerely Yours,

ames Dry mille

James M. Miller

Counsel for Big Rivers Electric Corporation

JMM/abg

cc: DeAnna Speed

## Service List Case No. 2016-00306

Micheal L. Kurtz, Esq. Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq. BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 Cincinnati, Ohio 45202